assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined
company. In addition, the Pro Forma Financial Statements include adjustments which are preliminary and may be
revised. There can be no assurance that such revisions will not result in material changes to the information presented.
Transactions and balances between BioTime and Asterias during the periods presented in the Pro Forma Financial
Statements have been eliminated as if BioTime and Asterias were consolidated during the periods presented.

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

266

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and the related notes of BioTime and Asterias included in their respective Annual Reports on
Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, incorporated herein by reference.

126

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

267

BioTime, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

BioTime Asterias (Note 4) Combined
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $19,467 $6,424 $ - $25,891
Marketable equity securities 1,972 6,161 (6,161 )(a) 1,972
Trade accounts and grants receivable, net 721 - - 721
Receivable from affiliates, net 2,185 - - 2,185
Receivable from Juvenescence 10,800 - - 10,800
Other receivables - 2,429 - 2,429
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,761 748 - 2,509
Total current assets 36,906 15,762 (6,161 ) 46,507

Property, plant and equipment, net 5,117 598 - 5,715
Deposits and other long-term assets 518 24 - 542
Promissory note from Juvenescence 21,730 - - 21,730
Equity method investment in AgeX, at fair value 43,248 - - 43,248
Equity method investment in OncoCyte, at fair value 36,686 - - 36,686
Equity method investment in Asterias, at fair value 28,272 - (28,272 )(b) -

Goodwill - - 11,085 (c) 11,085
Intangible assets, net 3,600 13,430 15,190 (d) 32,220
TOTAL ASSETS $176,077 $29,814 $ (8,158 ) $197,733

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $4,082 $2,017 $ 5,000 (e) $11,099
Capital lease and lease liability, current portion 231 7 - 238
Promissory notes, current portion 70 - - 70
Deferred rent and lease incentives, current portion - 402 (402 )(f) -
Asterias warrants - - 410 (h) 410
Deferred license and subscription revenues 77 - - 77
Deferred grant revenue 43 - - 43
Total current liabilities 4,503 2,426 5,008 11,937

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred rent liabilities, net of current portion 238 1,171 (1,171 )(f) 238
Lease liability, net of current portion 1,221 - - 1,221

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

268

Capital lease liability, net of current portion 110 9 - 119
Deferred license revenue - 1,000 (700 )(g) 300
Liability classified warrants and other long-term liabilities 447 703 (703 )(h) 447
Deferred income tax liability - - 8,008 (i) 8,008
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,519 5,309 10,442 22,270

Commitments and contingencies

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
BioTime Preferred Shares, no par value, authorized 2,000
shares; none issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2018

- - - -

Asterias Common Stock, $0.0001 par value, authorized
125,000 shares of Series A Common Stock and 75,000
shares of Series B Common Stock; 55,659 shares of Series
A Common Stock and no shares of Series B Common
Stock issued and outstanding at September 30, 2018,
respectively

- 6 (6 )(j) -

Asterias Additional paid-in capital - 156,760 (156,760 )(j) -
BioTime Common Shares, no par value, 250,000 shares
authorized; 126,884 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2018

386,858 - (2,753 )(k) 409,822

25,717 (k)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 1,174 - - 1,174
Accumulated deficit (216,905) (132,261) 132,261 (j) (233,964)

(17,059 )(e)(m)
BioTime, Inc. shareholders’ equity 171,127 24,505 (18,600 ) 177,032
Noncontrolling interest (deficit) (1,569 ) - - (1,569 )
Total shareholders’ equity 169,558 24,505 (18,600 ) 175,463
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY $176,077 $29,814 $ (8,158 ) $197,733

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

127

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

269

BioTime, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
BioTime
ConsolidatedAsterias

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Grant income $1,666 $3,711 $ - $ 5,377
Royalties from product sales and license fees 389 331 - 720
Subscription and advertisement revenues 1,395 - - 1,395
Sale of research products and services 8 - - 8
Total revenues 3,458 4,042 - 7,500
Cost of sales (168 ) (165 ) - (333 )
Gross profit 3,290 3,877 - 7,167

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development (24,024 ) (26,640) 2,686 (a) (47,978 )
General and administrative (19,922 ) (10,488) - (30,410 )
Total operating expenses (43,946 ) (37,128) 2,686 (78,388 )
Gain on sale of assets 1,754 - - 1,754
Loss from operations (38,902 ) (33,251) 2,686 (69,467 )
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Interest expense, net (692 ) (465 ) - (1,157 )
Gain on deconsolidation of OncoCyte 71,697 - - 71,697
Loss on equity method investment in OncoCyte at fair value (2,935 ) - - (2,935 )
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value (51,107 ) - 51,107 (b) -
Loss on extinguishment of related party convertible debt (2,799 ) - - (2,799 )
Gain from change in fair value of warrant liability 5,908 - 5,908
Other income/(expense), net 1,449 (564 ) 395 (c) 1,280
Total other income, net 15,613 4,879 51,502 71,994
NET INCOME (LOSS) (23,289 ) (28,372) 54,188 2,527
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 3,313 - - 3,313

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME,
INC. $(19,976 ) $(28,372) $ 54,188 $ 5,840

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED $(0.17 ) $ 0.04

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

270

BASIC AND DILUTED 114,476 138,968 (d)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

128

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

271

BioTime, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

BioTime Asterias (Note 5) Combined
REVENUES:
Grant income $2,985 $- $ - $2,985
Royalties from product sales and license fees 312 703 - 1,015
Subscription and advertisement revenues 691 - - 691
Sale of research products and services 242 - - 242
Total revenues 4,230 703 - 4,933
Cost of sales (250 ) (177 ) - (427 )
Gross profit 3,980 526 - 4,506

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development (17,175 ) (10,753) 2,014 (a) (25,914 )
Acquired in-process research and development (800 ) - - (800 )
General and administrative (17,585 ) (5,809 ) - (23,394 )
Total operating expenses (35,560 ) (16,562) 2,014 (50,108 )

Loss from operations (31,580 ) (16,036) 2,014 (45,602 )
OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSES):
Interest income/(expense), net 278 (289 ) - (11 )
Gain on sale of equity method investment in Ascendance 3,215 - - 3,215
Gain on deconsolidation of AgeX 78,511 - - 78,511
Loss on equity method investment in OncoCyte at fair value (31,550 ) - - (31,550 )
Loss on equity method investment in Asterias at fair value (20,660 ) - 20,660 (b) -
Unrealized gain on marketable securities 635 570 (857 )(c) 348
Gain from change in fair value of warrant liability - 2,054 - 2,054
Other expense, net (649 ) (47 ) - (696 )
Total other income, net 29,780 2,288 19,803 51,871
NET INCOME (LOSS) (1,800 ) (13,748) 21,817 6,269

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 762 - - 762

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO BIOTIME,
INC. $(1,038 ) $(13,748) $ 21,817 $7,031

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED $(0.01 ) $0.05

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

272

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:
BASIC AND DILUTED 126,872 151,364 (d)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

129

Edgar Filing: BIOTIME INC - Form S-4/A

273

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are derived from the historical financial statements of BioTime and Asterias, as
adjusted to give effect to the proposed Merger with Asterias. The Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the year